



Joey D. Moya

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

**ADOBE WHITEWATER CLUB OF NEW MEXICO,
A non-profit corporation, NEW MEXICO WILDLIFE
FEDERATION, a non-profit corporation, and NEW
MEXICO CHAPTER OF BACKCOUNTRY HUNTERS 7
ANGLERS, a non-profit organization**

vs.

**HONORABLE MICHELLE LUJAN GRISHAM,
Governor, and STATE GAME COMMISSION**

No. S-1-SC-38195

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF ADDITIONAL RESPONDENTS (AND REAL PARTIES IN
INTEREST) CHAMA TROUTSTALKERS, LLC, RIO DULCE RANCH, Z&T CATTLE
COMPANY, LLC, RANCHO DEL OSO PARDO, INC., RIVER BEND RANCH, CHAMA
III, LLC, FENN FARM, THREE RIVERS CATTLE LTD., CO., FLYING H RANCH
INC., SPUR LAKE CATTLE CO., BALLARD RANCH, DWAYNE AND CRESSIE
BROWN, COTHAM RANCH, WAPITI RIVER RANCH, MULCOCK RANCH, 130
RANCH, WILBANKS CATTLE CO., WCT RANCH, THE NEW MEXICO FARM AND
LIVESTOCK BUREAU, CHAMA PEAK LAND ALLIANCE, NEW MEXICO CATTLE
GROWERS' ASSOCIATION, NEW MEXICO COUNCIL OF OUTFITTERS AND
GUIDES, and UPPER PECOS WATERSHED ASSOCIATION**

Marco E. Gonzales
Jeremy K. Harrison
Modrall, Sperling, Roehl, Harris & Sisk, P.A.
500 Fourth Street N.W., Suite 1000
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102
meg@modrall.com
jkh@modrall.com
Counsel for Additional Respondents

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of Compliance ii

Table of Authorities iii

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND2

A. Background regarding ownership of riverbeds3

B. Background regarding ownership and use of public waters.....9

DISCUSSION.....13

A. An Extraordinary Writ Is Inappropriate.....13

B. The Relief Requested Will Not Address The Issues
 Raised By Petitioners.....19

C. The Commission had authority to promulgate the Rule21

D. Attorney General Opinions are irrelevant24

CONCLUSION24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE25

APPENDIX A..... 26

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

As required by Rule 12-504(H), we certify that the brief complies with the type-volume limitation of Rule 12-504(G)(3). According to Microsoft Office Word, the body of this brief, as defined by Rule 12-504(G)(1) contains 5,997 words.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Mexico Cases

<i>Herrera v. Quality Imports,</i> 1994-NMSC-109	22
<i>Martinez v. State,</i> 1989-NMSC-026	24
<i>McNeill v. Rice Eng'g & Operating, Inc.,</i> 2010-NMSC-015, 148 N.M. 16, 229 P.3d 489	6, 8, 10
<i>New Energy Economy v. Shoobridge,</i> 2010-NMSC-049	21, 27
<i>Old Abe Co. v. New Mexico Min. Comm'n,</i> 1995-NMCA-134	24, 27
<i>Regents of University of New Mexico v. New Mexico Federation of Teachers,</i> 1998-NMSC-020	22
<i>Sanders-Reed v. Martinez,</i> 2015-NMCA-063	4
<i>State ex rel. Clark v. Johnson,</i> 1995-NMSC-048	14, 21
<i>State ex rel. Sofeico v. Heffernan,</i> 1936-NMSC-069	11, 23
<i>State ex rel. Taylor v. Johnson,</i> 1998-NMSC-015	14
<i>State Game Commission v. Red River Valley Co.,</i> 1945-NMSC-034	4, 10
<i>State v. Smith,</i> 2004-NMSC-032	11
<i>Stewart v. Oberholtzer,</i> 1953-NMSC-042	16
<i>Twohig v. Blackmer,</i> 1996-NMSC-023	14

Other cases

Dolan v. City of Tigard,
512 U.S. 374 (1994) 5

Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.,
544 U.S. 528 (2005) 5

PPL Montana, LLC v. Montana,
565 U.S. 576 (2012) Passim

United States v. Causby,
328 U.S. 256 (1946) 12

New Mexico Statutes and Regulations

Article VI, Section 3 of the New Mexico Constitution 13

N.M. Const. Art. 16, §2 12

NMSA 1978, Section 30-14-1(A) 5, 6, 11

NMSA 1978, §17-2-6 12

NMSA 1978, §17-1-26 21

NMSA 1978, §17-2-1 (B) 12

NMSA 1978, §77-16-1 16

NMSA 1978, § 17-1-5 6, 7

Section 17-4-6 NMSA 1, 6, 7

Section 30-14-1(E) 7

Other statutes

33 U.S.C. 1251 22
